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Chairman Kamenstein called the August 10, 2006 Town of North Salem Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to order.
The minutes of the July 13, 2006 meeting were unanimously accepted. 

The Chairman set the next meeting for Thursday, September 14, 2006.

HEARINGS CONTINUED

BA05-15 Dolby, Kirkmon K. (607 Grant Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required lot width in an R-4 zoning district per Article V section 250-15.  A variance of 72 ft. is requested (300 ft. required, 228 ft. existing).

The secretary informed the Chairman that Mr. Dolby will be withdrawing his application.   

BA06-24 Neal and Roslyn Maison (316 Mills Road) – Appeal – To overturn a determination by the Building Inspector per Article XVII Section 250-108 A.  Applicants were granted a variance (BA05-50) in order to permit installation of a 6 ft.-high front gate, with a condition that a plain-style gate design be submitted to the Building Inspector for his approval.  The gate design submitted was deemed too ornate by the Building Inspector, and for this reason he rejected it.  

The Chairman asked for the status of this application, and the secretary informed him that the application is still open, because the Maisons have not yet submitted a new gate design to the Building Inspector.

BA06-33 Marcia and Richard Miller (57 Lakeside Drive) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required front yard setback and increase the maximum building coverage in an R-1 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15.  Additionally, the non-conforming lot is subject to R-1/4 bulk requirements (with the exception of the front yard setback) per Article XIV Section 250-79 (A).  A front yard setback variance of 4 ft. (27.1 ft. existing/required; 23.61 ft. proposed) and a building coverage variance of 1.97% (10% permitted; 11.97% proposed) are requested for construction of a front porch and steps.  

The Chairman recognized Marcia Miller, who explained that she got the letter of approval from the Bloomerside co-op board, which the ZBA requires.  She stated that she wants a front porch so the front of the house won’t look so flat.

Chairman Kamenstein said that as long as the co-op board approves, the ZBA would not be inclined to object.  He added that the porch and steps will not have an adverse effect on the neighborhood, and he did not foresee any problems.

There were no questions, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Gerald Reilly read a draft Resolution.

Motion by:

Deidre McGovern

Second by:

William Monti

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.


PUBLIC HEARINGS:

BA06-35 Karen Berger (401 Route 22) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum rear, side and combined side yard setbacks in an R-1/2 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15 in order to allow a pool, pool deck and pool filter to remain as constructed.  The following variances are requested:

· Decrease rear yard setback from 35 ft. required to 29 ft. existing/proposed, a variance of 6 ft.

· Decrease one side yard setback from 15 ft. required to 3 ft. existing/proposed, a variance of 12 ft.

· Decrease the combined side yard setbacks from 40 ft. required to 33 ft. existing/proposed, a variance of 7 ft.

Karen Berger introduced herself and Michael Zolvik, who also lives at 401 Route 22.  Ms. Berger said she had gotten a Building Permit in 2002 for an above-ground pool.  Her pool contractor met with John Winter (Assistant Building Inspector at the time) in her back yard to look at the proposed location of the pool.  Mr. Winter explained that the pool would need to be smaller than proposed, and he told the contractor how it would have to be placed in order to avoid violating the side yard setback.  Ms. Berger said that now she has learned that the pool is in the wrong place.  She explained that the pool was kept in line with her house, as directed.  She stated that Bruce Thompson, the Building Inspector, came to her home a few months ago to see about closing out a Building Permit for kitchen renovations, and she realized that the Permit for the pool was also still open.  Mr. Thompson said the pool was in the side yard setback, and a variance would be needed before the Permit could be closed out. 
Ms. Berger said she was not planning to sell her home, nor had anyone complained to her, but she wants to do the right thing.  She explained that she has had a deck built part of the way around the pool.  She added that the pool was mainly installed for the use of a retarded child who is not living at home now, and the pool is no longer used very much.   

The Chairman read aloud a letter from Albert and Evelyn Harris of 4 Nash Road, in which they object to the variance application and ask that it be denied.
Anthony Schembri asked the Building Inspector to provide background information.

Mr. Thompson said Ms. Berger amended her pool Permit to include extension of a deck in 2003.  He explained that the house is 16 ft. from the side property line.  He said he believed that Mr. Winter told Ms. Berger that the pool must be no closer to the side line than the house, so she lined the pool up with the house; but, unfortunately, the property line slants inward/the house is not parallel to it.  Another error was made in the statement of the required rear yard.  Submitted plans stated the required rear yard setback as 30 ft. in an R-1/2 zoning district, but it is actually 35 ft.  
The Chairman stated for the record that it is not the responsibility of the Building Department to site structures for people, and the Building Inspector is not a surveyor.  He said it is the responsibility of the applicant to plan projects outside the setbacks, and there has been no misdeed on the part of the Building Department.  
The Building Inspector said the Department is increasingly emphasizing the need to observe setbacks when installing pool equipment as well, and he believed that this was overlooked in Ms. Berger’s case.
Mr. Schembri asked about the originally-submitted plans for the pool, and the Building Inspector said it does not show the angle of the side line.  He added that most Permit applications include a copy of the survey with the improvement represented to be out of the setbacks.
Mr. Schembri asked if the original plan also stated that the required rear yard setback was 30 ft., and the pool/deck met that requirement.

Mr. Thompson said that was correct.

Patrick Browne commented that the objection seemed to be from the neighbor to the south, adding that Ms. Berger had stated that the pool is not used much now.  Ms. Berger said the pool had only been used 2 to 3 times so far this summer.

Mr. Browne said the pool appeared to be built in sections.  He asked if it would be possible to change the sections near the south side of the pool, moving them out of the setback and changing the shape of the pool, but Mr. Zolvik said it would not work because the pool is oval in shape.  

Mr. Browne said he thought the shape of the pool was determined by how the sections are placed, but Mr. Zolvik said the framework is one piece.  He explained that what appear to be separate sections are brackets.
The Chairman said moving the pool 2 ft. wouldn’t really change anything, but Mr. Browne said it would not need a variance then.

Chairman Kamenstein said his point was that if the neighbor’s complaint is about noise, moving the pool 2 ft. would not mitigate that.  He stated that the pool filter in the setback makes noise, and it would not be extraordinary to ask that it be moved, but moving a pool would be a lot to ask and of no help.

Mr. Browne said he had only wanted to explore the possibility that changing the pool would make a variance unnecessary, and he agreed that it seemed fair to ask that the equipment be moved.

Mr. Schembri said he was familiar with the type of pool Ms. Berger has, which has a one-piece frame with bolted seam.  He stated that while it could be cut and made smaller, the liner would not fit.

The Chairman said he felt it was valid to discuss moving the filter, and he added that he was puzzled as to why the electric line is also on or very close to the property line.

Ms. Berger said she wanted to respond to the letter from the Harrises.  She said she spoke to them when she was having the pool put in, because the pool would be close to trees on their property whose branches hang over onto her property.  She asked them if they would trim the branches, and the Harrises responded that they did not want her to have the pool at all.  Ms. Berger said the branches still hang over the pool, and there is also a large compost heap next door.  She suggested that any noise from people using a pool would more likely be coming from 2 neighbors to the north and rear of her property who have pools and young children using them often, whereas her pool is seldom used at all.  
Mr. Schembri commented that he thought Mr. Winter might have tried to hold the pool close to the side yard line in order to avoid violating the rear setback.  

Chairman Kamenstein said he was sure Mr. Winter had the best intentions, and he could not be held at fault.  He added that the Board was now faced with the task of finding a way to resolve the situation in a way that all parties will be somewhat comfortable with.

Mr. Schembri stated that moving the pool equipment would help mitigate the situation.  He pointed out that evergreen shrubs planted for privacy and to reduce noise might not thrive, because there is a drainage issue on the next door neighbor’s property.

The Chairman agreed that there is a substantial amount of water running onto the Berger property, and he said that if the Board were to ask Ms. Berger to plant trees, the neighbor must be required to rectify the run-off.   He suggested that the ZBA require that the equipment and electric line be moved but allow the pool to remain as is.
Ms. Berger said she did not know where else she could put the equipment, and it had cost her a lot of money to have a deep trench dug for the power line.

Chairman Kamenstein said perhaps the filter could be covered with a noise-reducing housing.  

Mr. Schembri said it could easily be put under the deck.  He asked if the pool equipment was shown on the original Building Permit application, and Mr. Thompson said it was not.

Ms. Berger continued to protest that she could not move the line and the filter, and the Chairman told her that the Board was trying to impose the least onerous solution to the problem.  He reiterated that the pool is also non-conforming, but there would be no purpose served by moving the pool.

Ms. Berger said she could not afford to move the filter and did not have the time to try and find a contractor to come and move the electric line, so she did now know what she could do.  She stated that while the Building Department might not be at fault, she had followed their advice in good faith.  Ms. Berger said her neighbor had never wanted her to have the pool, her family does not make noise, and she cannot afford to make major changes.

Mr. Schembri said he thought the pool contractor should do the work, but Ms. Berger responded that he had billed her for the amount of time that work was delayed while she was trying to find out from the Building Department what needed to be done, and he had also ruined her lawn.  She stated that she was outraged, because she had the best of intentions, but all the Board’s suggestions would cost money she does not have.
Ms. McGovern said the pool filter could be shut off for the rest of the summer, but Ms. Berger said she would not do that.

Mr. Browne stated that the Board is charged with the responsibility of trying to be as fair as possible to every resident of the Town.  He said that, regardless of whose fault it is, there is a side yard setback violation for the pool and a fairly severe side yard violation for the equipment, which also makes noise.  
Ms. Berger said she only runs the filter for a couple of hours a week, and it is other neighbors who are making noise.  She stated that she could not do what the Board was asking.  

The Chairman said he understood that Ms. Berger was upset, but the Board was trying to resolve the situation in a way that is fair to her and to the Town, because there is a zoning ordinance, which includes the establishment of setbacks.  He said that, regardless of what the Assistant Building Inspector might have said, the pool and pool equipment are improperly located relative to the Zoning Ordinance.  He said the Board was trying to find a solution that would not be too onerous on Ms. Berger, but they would not flaunt the laws of the Town either.  He asked her to be patient while the Board discussed the situation among themselves.

Mr. Browne said he thought the least onerous solution would be to grant the rear yard variance and the side yard variance for the pool and ask that the equipment be moved out of the side yard setback.

The Chairman agreed that this would be a reasonable request, but he also took Ms. Berger at her word that it would be a financial hardship, so he asked if there was anything else the Board might do.  He suggested that a noise-absorbing cover and some landscaping might reduce noise and lessen the pool’s visual impact.
Mr. Schembri stated that such covers are not manufactured for pool filters, so one would have to be built.

Chairman Kamenstein suggested that perhaps a generator cover could be used, but Mr. Schembri said he did not think such a cover would fit, so covering the filter could prove to be at least as expensive as moving it.

The Chairman asked Ms. Berger to return to the ZBA in September with estimates for the remedies suggested, but she said she did not have any time to pursue these things now, and she added that she would need 6 to 9 months to do so.

Chairman Kamenstein said the Board would not wait a year for Ms. Berger to come back and that normally they would have imposed some sort of conditions and resolved the issue.  He added that they had tried to accommodate Ms. Berger with the least onerous solution possible, but Ms. Berger is in violation of the Zoning Ordinance.

Ms. Berger said she would shut down her pool at Labor Day and return to the ZBA in October or November.  
The Chairman said he would be satisfied if the pool is shut down in 2-3 weeks and Ms. Berger returns to the Board in October, and Mr. Zolvik said he would take care of things.

The other Board members agreed.

The Chairman announced that the application would be held over until October, at which time Ms. Berger/Mr. Zolvik would return with estimates for moving the filter/electric line and for enclosing it and providing some planting to screen it from view.

BA06-36 Matthew M. Kazimir (9 Orchard Drive) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required side yard setback in an R-1 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15.  Additionally, the non-conforming lot is subject to R-1/4 bulk requirements per Article XIV Section 250-79 (A).  A variance of 5 ft. (15 ft. required; 10 ft. existing/proposed) is requested in order to permit exterior stairs to remain as constructed.

Addressing the Board, Matthew Kazimir explained that when he built the stairs he used a Pietsche Gardens plot plan and miscalculated by a couple of feet on the side.  He stated that he has no neighbors on that side, and the stairs provide a second means of egress from his house.

The Chairman commented that Mr. Kazimir’s property is very separate from the others in his neighborhood.  He announced that the Board was in receipt of a letter from Edward and Cheryl Borrelli of 7 Orchard Drive.  The Borrellis stated that they object to Mr. Kazimir’s variance request because overhead wires that were affixed to Mr. Kazimir’s house are now too close to their new deck for them to use it.  The Chairman stated that the Borellis’ letter would become a part of the record, but their complaint is not germane to Mr. Kazimir’s request for a variance for his steps.  
The Chairman asked Mr. Kazimir if his steps encroach in any way on the Borrellis’ property line, and he replied that the steps are on the opposite side of his house.  He said the Borrellis claim that when he enclosed his deck he also moved the power line, but he did not.

Chairman Kamenstein called on Fred Shapiro, attorney for the Borrellis.  Mr. Shapiro said his clients contend that they were issued a building permit for their deck, but they cannot get a Certificate of Occupancy because the electric lines are so low over the deck as to be dangerous.  
The Chairman said Mr. Kazimir has lived at his present address since approximately 1996 and says the wires have been where they are now since he moved into his house.  He asked if the Borrellis didn’t notice the low wires when they recently built their deck.    
Mr. Shapiro said he did not know why the Borrellis, the Building Inspector or the contractor did not notice the wires, but it seems they were not noticed until the final inspection of their deck.

Chairman Kamenstein asked where the logic would be in denying Mr. Kazimir’s variance application, and Mr. Shapiro responded that the Borrellis believe Mr. Kazimir moved the wires.  He also said he needed more information.

The Chairman said Mr. Kazimir stated that the wires have been in the same place since 1996.  

Mr. Shapiro said he wanted to ask the Building Inspector if a Building Permit was issued for the enclosure of Mr. Kazimir’s deck and if the electric service was moved at that time.

The Chairman pointed out that the Co-ops always issue a letter of approval before anything may be built, and Mr. Kazimir added that he had a copy of the Building Permit with him.

Mr. Browne asked which side of the Kazimir house the steps are on and which side the power lines are on, and Mr. Kazimir replied that, facing his house, the steps are on the left and the wires are on the right, with 20 ft. between the 2 houses.

Chairman Kamenstein reiterated that the Borrellis’ complaint about the wires is not germane to the Variance application for the steps.  He stated that if the wires were moved illegally, the issue should be taken up with the Building Department, the utility company or the Co-op, but not with the Board of Appeals.

Mr. Shapiro stated that he had not understood that the steps are on the opposite of the Kazimir house, but he accepted that and knew he had no valid objection.
Noting there were no further questions or comments, the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Deidre McGovern

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.

BA06-37 Barbara Howard and James Gadsden (315 Mills Road) – Area Variance – To increase the maximum permitted height of a building and decrease the minimum front yard setback in an R-4 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15.  A front yard setback variance of 15 ft. (75 ft. required; 60 ft. existing/proposed) and a height variance of 14 ft. (35 ft. permitted; 47 ft. existing/ 49 ft. proposed) are requested for a new top and roof configuration on an existing, non-conforming building (silo).

Barbara Howard, James Gadsden (owners) and Peter Martini (contractor) were present.  Ms. Howard said the silo roof was in disrepair for some time, but she could not get anyone to repair it until she found Mr. Martini.  She stated that the past winter was hard on the silo, and she needed to either tear it down or fix it.  Ms. Howard said she had thought she could take care of the work as a repair, but was informed that she needs a variance because the roof will not be exactly the same as the old one.  She said she could not replicate the old roof because all the boards in it are custom-shaped.  She described the proposed new roof as a gambrel style having more of an overhang than the old roof, which is needed to keep rain from running down the silo and is also more practical (less expensive) than trying to replicate the old roof.
The Chairman commented that the new roof looks like Noah’s ark or other structure and not like a silo roof.

Ms. Howard said it will look less that way when it is finished.

Chairman Kamenstein asked if windows were planned, and Ms. Howard answered that a door will be put in so the roof will look less imposing, but there will be no windows.

The Chairman said he had grown up on a farm and seen many silos, but he had never seen one like what Ms. Howard was proposing.  
Mr. Schembri asked Ms. Howard if she uses the silos, and she answered that she does not.  She added that they are historical, and that is why she wants to keep them.

Chairman Kamenstein said he was not sure why Ms. Howard would not construct something more like the old roof, and she responded that she thought she was, to the extent possible.  

The Chairman stated that it was purely a matter of aesthetics, because the silos are not used, and there are not even any windows, but the Board has to consider whether or not the new roof will change the character of the neighborhood.

Ms. Howard said her intention was to have a roof constructed that is as much like the old one as practical.  
Mr. Browne asked how high the side of the original cover was, and the Chairman said it looked to him as though it had been about 6 to 8 ft. high.

Mr. Martini said he intended to construct a knee wall about 7 ft. high.  

The Chairman said he thought the off-putting thing about the proposed roof was that it will extend out beyond the sides of the silos, and he asked how far the roof will extend out.  Mr. Martini replied that it will extend by about a foot, adding that an overhang is needed.  He added that he couldn’t find anything appropriate, so he had designed the roof himself.

Ms. Howard said she does not like the dome-type tops, and the job is more difficult because the silo is not perfectly round.

Mr. Browne commented that the proposed gambrel roof looks like a house on top of a silo, whereas one usually sees domes or flatter, non-protruding covers.

Ms. Howard stated that the silos originally had conical tops, and she added that the double silo makes it harder to roof.

Mr. Schembri suggested she consult with an architect, but Ms. Howard said she didn’t want to incur the expense of doing so.  She said she had sought a solution for replacing the roof for 5 years.
Mr. Monti asked why the new roof must be higher than the old one, and Mr. Martini responded that the proportions of the gambrel top require it because a flatter top would look strange.
Mr. Browne said a squatter top would look more like a cover than like another house, and he suggested that lowering both the sides and top of the proposed roof would look better.

Mr. Martini said he wanted room enough to move around inside in the event that Ms. Howard ever decides to use the silo again.

Chairman Kamenstein said no one ever goes up into the roof of a silo, explaining that they are filled by a chute at the top.  He stated that he has no objection to a replacement of the roof, but the replacement needs to be similar in character to the old one.

Ms. Howard said the silo will look better when the roof is on.

Mr. Browne asked if the roof wouldn’t have trouble with high winds, but Ms. Howard said it will be anchored.  She reiterated that the overhang is intended to minimize run-off and that as far as the additional height of the new roof is concerned, it just turned out that way.

Mr. Browne said he felt that the combination of the gambrel style roof and the extreme height of the silo will make the structure look incongruous.  
The Chairman stated that a different style of roof would be less prominent.

Pat Stanley of 310 Mills Road stated that she thought the proposed roof would be totally out of character with the neighborhood, adding that it is already enormous with the new framing.  She said it will be higher than anything in the neighborhood and unlike any silo she has ever seen.  Ms. Stanley said she wanted to register a strong objection, as she feels the silo will be an eyesore.

The Chairman asked Ms. Stanley if she had spoken to Barbara Howard, and Ms. Stanley replied that she had not.  The Chairman said the ZBA always encourages neighbors to communicate, and Ms. Stanley responded that she had called the Building Inspector to ask about what was being done at Chase Meadow.  
Mr. Schembri asked if Ms. Howard had considered having 2 caps built on the ground and then hoisted up.

Ms. Howard said she had, but there would be a real problem if the caps were hoisted up and then didn’t fit.  She said she also could not find anyone who would do it.

Mr. Schembri said that making a template of the silo tops would ensure that the caps fit, but Ms. Howard said that she had not been able to get anyone in 5 years of trying.  She added that she was not sure how one would construct a conical top like the originals.

Mr. Monti said that those employed on New York City water water-storage water tanks on rooftops are all made of wood with conical tops often made of copper, but Ms. Howard responded that she has been unable to find anything like that.
Mr. Martini commented that the double silo makes it harder to work on.

James Gadsden said that only the infrastructure is seen now, but the vertical elements will not be very different from those of the old roof when it is finished.

The Chairman said his problem with the roof is its horizontal aspects, which create more volume and visual impact than the old roof.

Ms. Howard said that Mr. Martini’s drawing is not accurate and makes the roof look bigger/the overhang appear greater than they will be.  She said the top could be lowered by 2 ft., but the 1-ft. overhang is needed, although it will appear less dramatic when the roof is on.

Mr. Browne said the gambrel style with straight sides and roof on top make it look like a house, but Ms. Howard said the sides will be angled.

Mr. Schembri stated that the new roof will not match the silo and is historically incorrect, because the proportions are wrong, the top is too steep, and asphalt shingles will be used.  
The Chairman asked Mr. Schembri what he would suggest to mitigate the impact of the proposed roof.  He said the silo is already a non-conforming structure and it is desirable to keep it, but the ZBA must consider impact on the neighborhood.  

Mr. Schembri said he believed the applicants should seek professional advice on what would be proportionate and could be built economically.  He added that aesthetically, 2 connected cones like the original silo top would look best.  Using a submitted photograph of the old silo, Mr. Schembri showed Ms. Howard how the 2 ends, though they converge in the center, are cones.
Ms. Howard said she thought it would be prohibitively expensive to replicate the old roof.

The Chairman stated that the Board did not want to add to her expense, but the gambrel-style silo roof would definitely impact the neighborhood.  He suggested that perhaps an architect could advise her on modifying what is already done to achieve something more compatible and with less visual impact.  He told Ms. Howard that he thought she should consult with an architect.

Mr. Schembri said the Board is obliged to maintain neighborhood character when a variance is requested.  He said he thought 2 cones would be simpler and cheaper than the gambrel roof.  Mr. Schembri stated that tin could be used, or the cones could be stick-framed with a very shallow pitch and wood shingles and put on top with a crane, at which time a flat connection between the 2 caps could be constructed.
The Chairman urged Ms. Howard to consider Mr. Schembri’s suggestion, and she replied that she had been considering it for 5 years.  Chairman Kamenstein told her that the Board could vote on her application, but he did not think she would not like the outcome.
Mr. Martini said he could lower the roof, but Mr. Schembri said the gambrel-style is not commonly found on silos.

Mrs. Stanley asked if the work done so far would be allowed to remain until the design plan is changed, and the Chairman said the Board had not reached a decision yet.  
Chairman Kamenstein asked Ms. Howard if she wanted the Board to vote on her application or re-visit the issue in the future either after consulting an architect or otherwise considering some modification to lessen the visual impact of the roof by lowering the knee wall and possibly cutting the corners off the roof.  He said he thought it would be better not to have the Board vote yet but to hold the hearing open instead.  Addressing Ms. Stanley, the Chairman stated that the work already done on the silo would be allowed to remain as is in the meantime.
BA06-38 John Aronian (12 Lost Pond Lane) – Area Variance – To increase the maximum permitted height of a fence in a front yard per Article VI Section 250-22.  A variance of 3 ft. (4 ft. permitted; 7 ft. proposed) is requested for installation of a gate and support pillars.

Addressing the Board, John Aronian stated that he wants to have an entry gate on the property, which is on a private road.  He said that 6 other properties on Lost Pond Lane already have such gates.  Mr. Aronian explained that he originally proposed to construct a wooden, paddock-type gate, but the Building Inspector recommended steel posts that may require a steel interior to the gate.

The Chairman asked if Mr. Aronian’s submitted drawing was representative of what the gate will look like, and Mr. Aronian said that was correct.

Chairman Kamenstein said the gate was in keeping with the rural character of the neighborhood, and he directed the secretary to include mention of this in the Resolution.  He noted there were no questions and closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Patrick Browne

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.

BA06-39 William and Jane Bird (6 Spring Hill Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required side yard setback in an R-2 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15.  Additionally, the non-conforming lot is subject to R-1 bulk requirements per Article XIV Section 250-79 (A).  A variance of 15 ft. (20 ft. required; 5 ft. proposed) is requested in order to permit installation of 2, 125-gallon LPG tanks.

The Chairman called on William Bird, who explained that he and his wife spend winters in Florida.  While they were away last year, there was a power failure in North Salem.  He explained that a neighbor had checked in on his home and prevented any serious problems, but he felt he needed to address the possibility of future power outages. For this reason, Mr. Bird said he wants to install propane tanks for a generator.  He stated that the tanks may not be installed closer to the house than proposed for safety reasons.

The Chairman stated that he had made a site inspection and noted that the 2 tanks will be very visible, so the Board would require a lattice-work screen to conceal them from view.

Mr. Bird agreed, saying he does not want to see the tanks either.

Chairman Kamenstein said Mr. Bird would be required to employ a solid/basketweave-style screen (and not an open lattice-type) on 3 sides of the tanks.

Mr. Monti asked where the generator will be placed, and Mr. Bird replied that it will be put next to his house.  

Mr. Monti expressed concern that a solid screen built right down to ground level might obscure the airflow path for the tanks.

The Building Inspector said the screen should be built at least 6 in. off the ground, and the Chairman pointed out that the screen will be on 3 sides, leaving one side open.

There were no further questions or comments, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Deidre McGovern

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.


BA06-40 Laura and Kevin O’Donohue (651 Grant Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required rear yard setback in an R-4 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15.  A variance of 80 ft. (100 ft. required; 20 ft. proposed) is requested in order to permit relocation and reconstruction of an antique barn.

Frank Veith, attorney for the O’Donohues, explained that his clients entered into an agreement with the North Salem Open Land Foundation when they purchased the subject property, and this agreement limits the permissible locations for the barn to a “buildable envelope” that is agreeable to all the parties involved.  He informed the Board that John and Genevieve Malone (87 Keeler Lane) are the nearest neighbors.
The Chairman asked if the Malones were a party to the agreement regarding the “buildable envelope”, and Mr. Veith replied that they were not, but they have supplied a letter in support of the proposed location for the barn, which he handed to the Chairman.

Commenting that the copy of the letter was very poor, Chairman Kamenstein said it was his understanding that the O’Donohues, the NSOLF and some neighbors all got together and agreed that they liked this location for the barn, but the Malones, the closest neighbors, were not included in the discussion, and he asked if the Malones concur with the agreement.  
Mr. Veith said they do, and he offered to get a better/clearer copy of their letter for the ZBA.

The Chairman asked precisely where the barn is to be located, and Mr. Veith began to explain where the O’Donohues wish to place it.   
The Chairman stated that the location was described as approximate on the plan included in the application, and the ZBA cannot grant a variance for an approximate siting.

Mr. Schembri agreed, saying a survey with exact distances must be provided.

Mr. Veith stated that the barn will be located 20 ft. from a stone wall separating what used to be known as the Keeler Homestead property from the O’Donohue’s pond lot (Lot 2 on a subdivision map) and 470-520 ft. from the southern boundary line of Lot 1.  He stated that it was his clients’ intention to have a survey done after the Variance is granted and the barn re-built.

Chairman Kamenstein said the Board could not grant a Variance without knowing exactly where a building will be located.  He said he understood Mr. Veith’s description, but a survey must be provided.

Mr. Schembri explained further that the Building Inspector will make certain that the barn is built where the O’Donohues intend to put it, and then they must provide an as-built survey to verify its location.

Mr. Veith said he thought the measurements he described were from the agreement between the O’Donohues and the NSOLF.

Chairman Kamenstein said he did not object to the proposed location of the barn, but the ZBA must see the distances on a survey before they can approve a Variance.

Mr. Veith said he would get the Board a survey.

The Chairman took a census of the Board, and the Members all agreed that they would accept the proposed location of the barn, but a survey would have to be provided first.  
Mr. Browne asked where the barn to be re-built is located currently, and Mr. Veith said it is on another part of the O’Donohues’ property.

Mr. Monti said he would like to see a to-scale survey of the entire lot and not just a section.

The Chairman called on Carol Goldberg of 22 Wallace Road who said she was present as a member of the NSOLF.  Ms. Goldberg stated that the NSOLF is in favor of moving the barn, because it will be tucked out of sight in the proposed location.  

Mr. Veith said that if the Variance were not granted, the barn could be placed 120 ft. from the stone wall/property line, but all the parties involved prefer the proposed location.

The Chairman said he understood, and he announced that the public hearing would be held over until September.

BA06-41 Annor, Inc. (671 Titicus Road) – Use Variance – To permit use of the subject premises for an arts/dance/yoga studio per Article IV Section 250-10, 11 and 12 (d).

Michael Liguori, attorney for Alan and Janis Menken (Annor, Inc.), was present, and the Chairman stated for the record that Mr. Menken had called him to apologize for not attending the meeting because of a family birthday celebration.

Mr. Liguori stated that significant factors are involved in obtaining a Use Variance, and he said there is a long history of Variances previously granted for the subject property (he handed out a list).  He explained that Mrs. Menken, a professional ballerina for 20 years, wishes to give dance lessons, offer yoga instruction and provide space for lessons in other performing arts in the building.  He stated that there is currently no use like this in North Salem, adding that the subject property is currently a non-conforming commercial use in a residential district.
Mr. Liguori explained that a preliminary application has also been made to the Planning Board regarding the feasibility of the proposed use.  He said the property could potentially have a maximum of 18 parking spaces and an existing art gallery uses some of the spaces.  The Charles Michael Gallery currently occupies one floor of the building.    
The Chairman asked if any paving is involved, and Mr. Liguori said his clients do not wish to do anything.  He added that the property’s proximity to the Titicus River would require wetlands permits from both the Town and the DEP for any paving.  
Mr. Liguori displayed a drawing of the existing layout of the building with 4 stories on the Keeler Lane side (sub-basement, basement, main floor and second floor) and 2 stories on the Titicus Road side (main floor and second floor).  He stated that the building consists of 4500 sq. ft. and is very old.  It is a designated landmark, on the National Register of historic places, the New York State register and is also a local landmark.  Mr. Liguori stated that the property’s use is limited by the small number of parking spaces (12), and Mrs. Menken proposes to hold dance classes for 12 or fewer people, potentially 3 times a day, 6 days a week.  She would give the classes for adults (18 years and older) and offer private lessons for children.  
Mr. Liguori explained that there is no Statement of Use yet, but one will be submitted to the Planning Board shortly, with input from Tim Allen of Bibbo Associates.  Mr. Liguori stated that Annor, Inc. would like to have the Use Variance granted for the entire building, in case the art gallery-owners do not renew their lease in 2008.

Ms. McGovern asked if any kind of shows would be put on, and Mr. Liguori said his clients have no such plans at present.  He added that recitals are more commonly given for younger dancers/musicians, and his clients do not wish to do anything to disturb the neighborhood.  With regard to the limited parking, Mr. Liguori stated that while there are significant regulations pertaining to parking in Town, there is not a lot of police enforcement due to the limited number of hours that the Police Department operates.  He stated that his clients would accept specific limitations regarding street parking as a condition of granting the Variance.
Mr. Reilly asked how the Menkens came to be before the ZBA, and Mr. Liguori said a Building Permit application was denied for its use.  

Mr. Reilly asked why they need Planning Board approval.  Mr. Liguori explained that he made a preliminary application to discuss feasibility and to poll the Board to try and ensure that thousands of dollars would not be spent on an application sure to be denied.

Mr. Reilly asked again why the Menkens need Planning Board site plan approval, and the Chairman said he too wanted to know why, if the ZBA were to grant a Use Variance, the applicants would need site plan approval.  

Mr. Reilly pointed out that, to have a Use Variance granted, an applicant must prove that no other use will succeed in that district.  

Mr. Liguori explained that, because the proposed use is commercial, Planning Board approval is required in order to address SEQRA.
Mr. Reilly asked if a lead agency has been declared yet, and Mr. Liguori said there has not, but he intends to submit a full application to the Planning Board in September, at which time he hopes they will declare themselves to be the lead agency. 

Mr. Reilly stated that the ZBA cannot not make a determination about the Use Variance application before a Negative Declaration and SEQRA are completed, so it was precipitous for Mr. Liguori to be present before the ZBA.

Mr. Liguori said he wanted to discuss criteria and request a referral for the Planning Board.

The Chairman announced that the Board would not vote on the application, but they would hear it to consider feasibility and so Mr. Liguori could see if they were inclined to impose such onerous conditions that his clients might decide not to make application to the Planning Board.

The Chairman called on Gail Pantezzi of 669 Titicus Road, who said she and her husband were present to try and help Mrs. Menken gain approval for the use she wants.  Explaining that she was chairperson of the Historic Preservation Commission for many years, Mrs. Pantezzi said other non-residential uses have been permitted in the building in the past, and Mrs. Menken’s request is for a use that she and her husband approve of.  She asked what Sections 250-10, 11 and 12 of the Zoning Ordinance are.

Mr. Liguori explained that one is a list of uses permitted in the R-4 zoning district, and the others refer to the Use Table and Bulk Requirements Table.
The Chairman stated that the requested use is not included anywhere in the Zoning Ordinance, and so is not an as-of-right use in the R-4 district.  For this reason, a Use Variance is being requested to permit this use and to ask if the Board would be placing any particular restrictions on it that might make it not feasible to pursue.  He added that if the dance/yoga studio was not commercial but only for private use, Mrs. Menken could have it as of right.
Mrs. Pantezzi asked if the studio might be permitted as of right as a membership club.

Mr. Liguori said he looked into that, but there is a requirement that a membership club in a residential district must have at least 10 acres.  In that case, application would have to be made for an Area Variance, so it was decided to pursue what is really wanted; namely, a commercial use.  Mr. Liguori said a full application will be made to the Planning Board and the rationale for coming to the ZBA first was to get an idea of what conditions the ZBA would impose if they were to grant the Use Variance and also to get a referral to the Planning Board.  

Chairman Kamenstein said he still didn’t understand what the Menkens need to apply to the Planning Board for.

Mr. Thompson explained that a Building Permit will be needed to convert the current use of the building to what the Menkens want to use the building for, but he is precluded from issuing the Building Permit because of the change in use, unless there is site plan approval.  The only instances when this is not required are residential and farm-related Building Permits.

Mr. Liguori said it was his understanding that even if no actual construction is planned, Planning Board site plan approval and ZBA approval are both required because of the change in use.
Mrs. Pantezzi stated that she has no objections to the proposed use.  She said a problem that occurred in the past was that applicants’ stated intentions were not what transpired.  Mrs. Pantezzi said she would not want to see parking on Keeler Lane.

The Chairman said the Board would restrict parking to spaces in the lot and not allow any parking on the roads.

Mr. Liguori asked if Mrs. Pantezzi meant that she did not want access to the parking lot from Keeler Lane, and Mrs. Pantezzi replied that she meant she did not want to see any more parking than there is now.  
Sal Pantezzi said the Menkens had called him and his wife about their intention for the building, and he appreciated that.  He added that he supports the kind of endeavor they intend, but he did wonder if the music would be heard outside the building.  He also said he wondered what would happen if the Menkens were to sell the property.
Chairman Kamenstein said the Board would not permit anything to be audible outside the building, and the building’s use after hours would be extremely limited.  He also said that Mr. Menken mentioned that he does not want the Use Variance to run with the property, but to be personal to Annor, Corp.

Mr. Liguori said the details, including lighting, will be hashed out with the Planning Board, but the Chairman said those kinds of restrictions will be imposed by the ZBA.  
Mr. Schembri said the ZBA would clearly state what hours of operation would be permitted.  
Mrs. Pantezzi stated that she wanted to commend the Menkens for buying the building and making repairs to it, and she said she was pleased with their plans for it.  

Regarding Mr. Menken’s desire for the use to be restricted to the applicant, Mrs. Pantezzi asked if the ZBA can restrict it that way, and the Chairman assured her that they would, 

similar to the granting of a Special Permit.  

Mrs. Pantezzi said she was concerned, because Use Variances normally continue with the property, but the Chairman said the ZBA would restrict this one.

Chairman Kamenstein said he considered the proposal a most appropriate use for the building, and he commended the Menkens for their restoration of the building.

Mr. Liguori said he had prepared a memo regarding the criteria for dealing with Use Variances, and the Chairman said the Board is familiar with the process.  He said the ZBA would re-open the hearing after Mr. Liguori has completed the Planning Board procedure, and he closed the meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

__________________________

Janice Will, Recording Secretary
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